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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD - HYDROLOGY SECTION 
David G. Gutierrez, PE, Senior Engineer | 505-924-3695 dggutierrez@cabq.gov 


☐ APPROVED      DELEGATED TO:   ☐ TRANS     ☐ HYD      ☐ WUA      ☐ PRKS       ☐ PLNG 
☐ DENIED                     Delegated For: __________________________________________________ 
                                       SIGNED:  ☐ I.L.    ☐ SPSD        ☐ SPBP         ☐ FINAL PLAT  
                                       DEFERRED TO _______________    


   
DRB Project Number: 2022-006547 Hearing Date: 03-02-2022 


Project: 
LOT 2A1, NORTHEAST PORTION OF 
BLACK RANCH zoned MX-L  Agenda Item No: 3 


 


☐ Sketch Plat ☐ Minor Preliminary /  
….Final Plat ☐ Preliminary Plat ☐ Final Plat 


☐ Temp Sidewalk 
….Deferral 


☐ Sidewalk 
….Waiver/Variance 


☒ Site Plan for Bldg. 
Permit 
☐ Site Plan for Subdivision 


☐ Bulk Land Plat 


☐ SIA Extension  ☐ DPM Variance  ☐ Vacation of Public 
….Easement 


☐ Vacation of Public 
….Right of Way 


 
ENGINEERING COMMENTS: 
 


• Hydrology needs an approved Grading and Drainage Plan prior to approval of Site Plan 
for Building Permit. 


o Hydrology received the first submittal on 1/3/22 (B14D003B). Comments were 
sent on 1/27/22. Please resubmit the plans with comments addressed to 
PLNDRS@CABQ.GOV 


o Hydrology recommends a minimum 4-week deferral to allow sufficient time 
for all concerns to be addressed. 


• The site will need to provide AMAFCA review and address the concerns with the outfall 
of this site prior to any approvals from Hydrology as well. 
 


 
RESOLUTION/COMMENTS: 
 
Water: 
 
 
Code Enforcement: 
 
 
Parks: 
 
 
Transportation: 
 
 
Planning:  
 
 



mailto:dggutierrez@cabq.gov
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February 21, 2022 
 
Angela Gomez 
Administrative Assistant Development Review Services 
City of Albuquerque 
P.O. Box 1293  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103 
 
Subject: Comments for Design Review Board on  


March 2, 2022 
 Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, District Three 
 
Dear Ms. Gomez: 
 
Attached are the New Mexico Department of Transportation (NMDOT) comments 
on the cases that were submitted by your department for our input. 
 
Project Number: PR-2022-006547 
Case Description: Site plan for Panda Express  
Location: 10126 Coors Rd. NW Albuquerque, NM 87114 
Type of Development (Residential/Commercial): Commercial 
Possible Impacted NMDOT roadway(s):  NM 45 
Department Comments:   


 Please coordinate with NMDOT District 3 Assistant Traffic Engineer 
Margaret Haynes to discuss this development’s potential impacts to NM 
448 (Coors Rd) and any Access Permit requirements.   
Margaret.Haynes@state.nm.us   
Cell: 505-288-2086 


 
If there are any questions, please feel free to contact Keith Thompson at 
505.490.3752 or Keith.Thompson@state.nm.us  
Sincerely, 
 
Keith Thompson, D3 Support Engineer                                                                                                                      
 
cc: Nancy Perea, D3 Traffic Engineer (email) 
cc: Margaret Haynes, D3 Assistant Traffic Engineer (email) 
 
 





				2022-02-21T15:41:35-0700

		Keith Thompson












 


UTILITY DEVELOPMENT 


   


 
 


Development Review Board (DRB) 
Review Comments 


Utility Development Section 
Reviewer: Blaine Carter, P.E. 


Phone: 505.415.9188 
 


DRB Project No:  
 


PR-2022-006547 
 


Date:  
 


03/02/2022 
 


Item No: 
 


#1 


Zone Atlas Page: 
 


B-14 
 


Legal Description: Lot(s) 2A1, NORTHEAST PORTION OF 
BLACK RANCH 


 
Location:  10126 COORS BLVD NW 


Request For:  SI-2022-00216 – SITE PLAN 
 
 
 


 
 
ABCWUA Comment: 
 
Please provide written description of how the following comments were addressed with the next 
submittal. 
 


1. Availability Statement #220101 has been requested and is in review. This statement is in holding 
pending provision of an easement document. The statement will set the criteria for service. An 
executed statement must be obtained prior to approval. 


2. An Availability Statement will be required with this project. 
3. Pro rata is not owed for this property. 
4. This project is outside of the adopted service area: 


a. This property has had an existing service account for water and sewer. A Service Connection 
Agreement is not required for parcels that have service accounts.  


5. Utility Plan: 
a. No objections. 


6. Infrastructure List: 
a. The improvements required in the Availability Statement, if any, shall be incorporated into the 


infrastructure list. 







 Page 2 
 


7. Easements: 
a. Demonstrate sufficient easement for the connection to the manhole to the north. 
b. Proper private water and/or private sanitary sewer service easements shall be granted for access to 


public waterline and/or public sanitary sewer for proposed lots which do not have direct access. 
The width of the private service easement shall be determined by the engineer or surveyor.  








 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 


Code Enforcement Comments 
 


Disclaimer:  Comments provided are based upon information received from applicant/agent.  If new or revised 
information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning staff.  
 
Jeff Palmer-Senior Code Enforcement Specialist       
Planning Department 
jppalmer@cabq.gov          DATE: 3/2/2022  
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AGENDA ITEM NO:  4 


 


DRB PROJECT NUMBER:  


PR-2022-006547 
SI-2022-00216 – SITE PLAN  


PROJECT NAME:  
ROSE MIRANDA requests the aforementioned action(s) for all or a portion of: LOT 2A1, NORTHEAST 
PORTION OF BLACK RANCH zoned MX-L, located at 10126 COORS BLVD NW containing approximately 
1.247 acre(s). (B-14) 
 
PROPERTY OWNERS: SMITH DANIEL F & MELBA C TRUSTEES SMITH TRUST & MARTHA MALASCHOCK ETAL 
 
REQUEST: SITE PLAN REVIEW OF A PROPOSED 2,540 SQ. FT PANDA EXPRESS RESTAURANT WITH DRIVE 
THRU 
 
COMMENTS:  
1. Property is Zoned MX-L (Mixed-Use Low Intensity), and is within CPO-2 (Coors Boulevard Protective 


Overlay) and VPO-1 (Coors Blvd View Protection Overlay).  All standards and requirements of these areas 
must be followed, in addition to all other sections of the IDO, DPM, and other adopted City regulations.  


2. Dimensional standards and setbacks must meet all requirements of the MX-L, CPO-2, and VPO-1 sections 
of IDO.  Please note CPO-2 requires a 35 foot setback from Coors Blvd, and indicate all setbacks to the 
building on the Site Plan.  


3. As per VPO-1, IDO 3-6(D), sight line/view plane/view frame analysis & elevations will be needed if there is 
building expansion, and for street fronting landscape that may encroach into the view plane. 


4. Any existing parking agreements for cross-lot access or parking must be renewed/revised as needed. 
5. Drive-through stacking requirements appear to be deficient, as per IDO 5-5-(I), Table 5-5-8. Twelve spaces 


are required, only ten are shown.  
6. Parking calculations and site plan do not show required Motorcycle or Bicycle parking, as per IDO 5-5(D) 


and (E), Tables 5-5-4 and 5-5-5.  
 







 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 


Code Enforcement Comments 
 


Disclaimer:  Comments provided are based upon information received from applicant/agent.  If new or revised 
information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning staff.  
 
Jeff Palmer-Senior Code Enforcement Specialist       
Planning Department 
jppalmer@cabq.gov          DATE: 3/2/2022  
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7. Landscaping along Coors must meet requirements of CPO-2, IDO 3-4(c)(5)(c), and VPO-1, IDO 3-6(D)(7). 
Any additional Landscape requirements of IDO 5-6 must also be met as required. 


8. No walls see on plan – if added later, any walls/fences must meet requirements of IDO 5-7, and a separate 
permit obtained prior to construction.  


9. Colors of materials for façade/structures must meet all requirements of CPO-2 and VPO-1. 
10. Signage must meet all standards of CPO-2 and IDO 5-12. Need to revise notes/dimensions on page 7 for 


“Proposed Free Standing Sign” --  IDO 5-12 allows an 18 foot height, but CPO-2 limits the height to nine 
feet, as per IDO 3-4(c)(5)(2)(c).  


11. Height of proposed Free Standing Sign: notes on the sign elevation for the free standing sign state that 
the“existing sign is less than 15 feet,” and drawings show the proposed sign is to be raised to 18 feet.  
The existing sign is a “Nonconforming Structure,” as per IDO 6-8. Expansion of the height or size of the 
existing non-conforming sign is prohibited without approval of the Zoning Hearing Examiner (ZHE), as per 
IDO 6-6-6(C). You are allowed to alter the sign/structure, as per IDO 6-8(D), as long as it does not increase 
the level of non-conformance. Measure the square footage of the existing sign, match that size with your 
proposed sign, and do not exceed the total height of the existing sign.  


 


 
 
 
 
 








DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 
 


TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT 
 
 


Printed: 5/24/22  Page # 1 


DRB Project Number:  006547 AGENDA ITEM NO: 4  
Panda Express on Coors Blvd. 
 
SUBJECT:  Site Plan 
 
 
ENGINEERING COMMENTS: 
 
 


1. A Traffic Impact Study is required for approval prior to approval of the site plan.  All 
recommended infrastructure as part of the Traffic Impact Study shall be placed onto 
an infrastructure list.  
 


2. All work within Coors Blvd. right-of-way shall be coordinated with the NMDOT and 
require a state permit.  Add note to this effect on the plan.  Provide 6-foot wide 
sidewalk construction along Coors, coordinate the sidewalk construction with the 
NMDOT and include detectable warning surfaces on ramps. 


 
3. Meet minimum curb radii requirements per the Development Process Manual.  


Provide a minimum 15-foot radius for cars and a 25-foot radii for inner curb radius 
within the drive-thru lanes. 


 
4. Seek Fire Marshall approval prior to site plan approval. 
 
5. A minimum 6-foot ADA pathway shall be provided to the buildings from the 


handicapped spaces and from the building to the right-of-way.   
 
6. Provide sidewalk, curb, and curb ramp details.  Reference correct curb ramp details 


with keyed notes on the site plan. 
 
7. For the drive-thru, one-way, “Do Not Enter” signage, and pavement arrows shall be 


called out on the site plan. 
 
8. Show stacking with 20-foot minimum car lengths.  A minimum of 12 vehicles for a 


restaurant is required per IDO.  Also, provide a queuing analysis for this specific 
restaurant to determine additional stacking requirements. 


 
9. Call out curb on the site plan with keyed notes.  A minimum 6” – 8” curb is required 


to separate parking lot and spaces from landscaped islands and sidewalk. 
 
10. Provide handicapped signage details, and show “No Parking” on the pavement in the 


back of the van accessible aisle.  Label handicapped spaces with a keyed note on 
the site plan. 


 
11. Motorcycle and bicycle parking details are needed.  Provide these required spaces 


on the plan.  Follow DPM requirements for the bike rack details. 
 
12. Show all parking calculations including those for the handicapped spaces, 


motorcycle, and bicycle parking. 







DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 
 


TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT 
 
 


Printed: 5/24/22  Page # 2 


 
13. Clearly show property lines on the site plan. 
 
14. Provide clear intersection sight distance triangles at the entrance.  Reflect these on 


the site plan and landscaping plan.  Provide standard note on landscaping height 
requirements within this sight triangle. 


 
 


.  If new or revised information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Transportation 
Development.   
 
 
FROM: Jeanne Wolfenbarger, P.E.  DATE:  March 2, 2022 
 Transportation Development 
 505-924-3991 or jwolfenbarger@cabq.gov    
   
ACTION: 
 
 
 
APPROVED __;  DENIED __;  DEFERRED __;  COMMENTS PROVIDED __; WITHDRAWN __ 
 
 
DELEGATED:    TO:  (TRANS)  (HYD)  (WUA)  (PRKS)  (CE)  (PLNG)   








Middle Rio Grande Conservancy District
1931 2nd St Sw | 87102-4515


PO Box 581 | 87103-0581
Albuquerque, New Mexico


Ph: (505) 247-0234 | Email: mapping@mrgcd.us
MRGCD Engineering/Mapping Plat Reviews


Hearing Date: 3/2/2022


Agenda: DRB


Review Date: 2/14/2022


Completed By: DP


Plat/Survey Title:
SITE PLAN FOR PROPOSED PANDA EXPRESS:  NORTHEAST PORTION OF BLACK RANCH, 
LT 2A1 (MAP 22)


Engineering/Mapping Comments:
1. Please add MRGCD R/W information to match MRGCD records.
2. Please add MRGCD Approval Note.
3. Please add MRGCD Signature Line in future Signature Block.
4. Final Plat Approval Signature required by the MRGCD.


Licensing/Lands Comments:


County: Bernalillo


Project No: PR2022-006547


MRGCD Signed off for Final Approval on:


MRGCD Water Service Charge  Paid: N/A


R/W Centerline, Bearings, Distances and Drawing(s) Referenced: NO


MRGCD Signature Line Provided: NO


Displays MRGCD Approval Note: NO


Property has Legal Access: YES








City of Albuquerque Department of Municipal Development 
Comments for DRB Hearing on 3/2/2022 


 
 
PR-2022-006547 
SI-2022-00216 – Site Plan 
 
Transportation and Drainage Section 
 
No comments 
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PNM Comments 


Development Review Board 
Public Meeting:  02 March 2022 


 
 
PR-2022-006547 / SI-2022-00216 Site Plan (10126 Coors Blvd NW) 
 


1. It is the applicant’s obligation to determine if existing utility easements or rights-
of-way are located on or adjacent to the property and to abide by any conditions 
or terms of those easements. 
 


2. Any existing and/or new PNM easements and facilities need to be reflected on 
the resulting Site Plan and any associated Plat. 
 


3. PNM has existing facilities and/or easements along the Coors Blvd frontage of 
the site and along the eastern side of the site. 
 


4. Any existing easements may have to be revisited and/or new easements may 
need to be created for any electric facilities as determined by PNM. 


 
5. Structures, especially those made of metal like storage buildings and canopies, 


should not be within or near PNM easements. 
 


6. Perimeter and interior landscape design should abide by any easement 
restrictions and not impact PNM facilities.  Any trees within or near PNM 
easements including required Street Trees along Indian School Road are 
possible and should comply with IDO Section 5-6(C)(10). 
 


7. The applicant should contact the PNM New Service Delivery Department to 
coordinate electric service regarding this project as soon as possible. Please 
submit a service application at https://pnmnsd.powerclerk.com/MvcAccount/Login 
for PNM to review. 
 


8. If existing electric lines or facilities need to be moved, then that is at the 
applicant’s expense.  Please contact PNM as soon as possible at 
https://pnmnsd.powerclerk.com/MvcAccount/Login for PNM to review. 
 








 
 


DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 
  


Planning Dept. - Major Case Comments 
 
HEARING DATE/AGENDA ITEM No. 4 


 Project Number: PR-2022-006547   


Application Number: SI-2022-00216 
Project Name: Panda Express 


Request:   Site Plan - DRB  
COMMENTS: 


• Signature blocks for DRB and Solid Waste signatures must be added to the Site Plan. 
 


• The project and application numbers for the Site Plan must be added to the Site Plan. 
 


• The Solid Waste signature must be obtained on the Site Plan.  
 


• All Site Plan sheets must be sealed and signed by a design professional licensed in the 
State of New Mexico.  
 


• The subject property is located within the CPO-2 and VPO-1 overlay districts. All 
requirements of the CPO-2 and VPO-1 overlay districts must be met, including color and 
signage requirements.  
 


• The Vehicle Stacking and Drive-Through requirements of 5-5(I) of the IDO must be met.  
 


• The freestanding sign must be at least 3-feet away from the property line. The square 
footage of the sign must be noted.  
 


• Sunshade Analysis per 5-2(D)(1) of the IDO must be provided.  
 


• The Building Design requirements of 5-11(E) of the IDO must be met, with confirmation 
provided on the elevation sheets and/or in a comment response letter.  
 


• The % of the façade taken up by wall signage must be included.  
 


(See comments on the next sheet) 
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• AMAFCA has identified the drainage system in this application has and continues to 


damage the downstream drainage facility maintained by AMAFCA and the Middle Rio 
Grande Conservancy District. AMAFCA recommends that this case be deferred until 
such issues are addressed and additional information is provided to AMAFCA for 
review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Disclaimer:  The comments provided are based upon the information received from the applicant/agent.  If new 
or revised information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning.   


 
FROM: Robert Webb/Jay Rodenbeck DATE:  3-1-22 
 Planning Department  
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 








 
 


DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 
  


Parks and Recreation Department 
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PR-2022-006547 
SI-2022-00216 – SITE PLAN 
ROSE MIRANDA requests the aforementioned action(s) for all or a portion of: LOT 2A1, 
NORTHEAST PORTION OF BLACK RANCH zoned MX-L, located at 10126 COORS BLVD NW 
containing approximately 1.247 acre(s). (B-14) 
PROPERTY OWNERS: SMITH DANIEL F & MELBA C TRUSTEES SMITH TRUST & MARTHA 
MALASCHOCK ETAL 
REQUEST: SITE PLAN REVIEW OF A PROPOSED 2,540 SQ. FT PANDA EXPRESS RESTAURANT WITH 
DRIVE THRU 
 
03-02-2022 
Per IDO 5-6(C)(5)(e) “Organic mulch is required as ground cover under trees within a 5- 
foot radius around the tree trunk, but not directly against the trunk. In these areas, weed 
barrier fabric is prohibited.”  Please add this note with arrow to the location on the Tree 
Planting detail.  Is there reason Coors Blvd is not planted with shrubs in addition to trees? 





